## ORDINANCE No. 1533

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the issuance and sale of dog licenses; providing for the collection of dog license fees in cooperation with the County Court; providing for the appointment of an additional police of ficer to assist in the enforcement of this ordinance; providing penalties for violation hereof and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Albany is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the County Court of Linn County, Oregon, authorizing the City to enforce the collection of dog license fees in said City in the manner provided in Section 32-2414, O.C.L.A.

Section 2. The Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to issue dog licenses as provided in Section 32-2414, O.C.L.A., and together with such license to issue a tag bearing the same number as the license; to collect from the owner or person having possession of each dog within the City of Albany the amount of the license fee required by said Section and to pay to the Clerk of Linn County on or before the 10th of each month 20 percent of all fees so collected up to the first of the month in which said payment is made.

Section 3. The Council of the City of Albany is hereby authorized to appoint an additional police officer to assist in the enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance and to provide for his compensation.

Section 4. Every person owning or keeping any dog over the age of eight months within the City of Albany shall, not later than March 1st of each year or within thirty days after such person shall become the owner or keeper of such dog, obtain from the City Recorder a lecense for such dog by paying to the Recorder a license fee as follows:

For each male, \$1.00 For each female \$2.00

The owner or keeper of each dog so licensed shall attach the license tag issued for such dog to a leather collar, which collar shall be worn by such dog at all time. In case a license shall not be obtained for each dog within the City of Albany within the time as herein provided, then the license fee shall be an additional \$1.00 for each dog.

Section 5. In the event any dog shall be found running at large within the City of Albany without a license as provided in Section 4, and without an apparent owner such dog shall be deemed to be and constitute a public nuisance and in such event the City of Albany is hereby authorized to take possession of such dog or dogs and to make such disposition thereof as may seem most expedient for the general welfare of the City.

Section 6. It shall be unlawful for the owner or keeper of any dog within the City of Albany to suffer or permit such dog to run at large within said City and any person being the owner or keeper of any dog within the City of Albany who shall suffer or permit such dog to run at large or who shall fail or neglect to obtain a license for such dog as he ein provided, upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25.00.

Section 7. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany require that this ordinance become immediately effective, the efore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this llth day of February, 1941. Approved by the Mayor this llth day of February, 1941.

A.G. Senders

Mayor

ATTEST K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON )
COUNTY OF LINN (
CITY OF ALBANY )

ss.

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County,
Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing cony of Ordinance
# 1533, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill #1653,
now on file in this office, and I further certify that same is a true and correct
copy of said Ordinance Bill # 1653, as passed by the Council of the City of Albany
on the 11th day of February, 1941, and approved by the Mayor on the same date.
Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Allany, Oregon,
this 13th day of February, 1941.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.